## State Of Maryland 2021 Bond Initiative Fact Sheet

1. Name Of Project			
Rockbridge Academy			
2. Senate Sponsor	3. House Sponsor		
Reilly			
<b>4. Jurisdiction</b> (County or Baltimore City)	5. Requested Amount		
Anne Arundel County	\$1,000,000		
6. Purpose of Bond Initiative			
the acquisition, planning, design, constructi improvement, and capital equipping of the r	· •		
7. Matching Fund			
Requirements:	Туре:		
Grant			
8. Special Provisions			
[ ] Historical Easement	[X] Non-Sectarian		
9. Contact Name and Title	Contact Ph#	Email Address	
Senator Reilly		edward.reilly@senate.state.md.u s	
Michelle Walker			
10. Description and Purpose of Organiza	tion (Limit lengt	th to visible area)	

Rockbridge Academy, Inc. is a non-profit K-12 school in Crownsville, MD committed to providing a distinctly classical education for as many families as possible seeking to raise leaders for the next generation. Over 200 families from the greater Annapolis, DC, Baltimore area are served through our educational, fine arts, and sports programs. We are committed to making this site accessible for community meetings, student events, hosting regional teacher training, and other planned events to benefit the community. The property has hosted the following organizations as part of our commitment to community accessibility: Maryland United Soccer, Chesterton Academy, Trinity Presbyterian Church, Discover Summer Camp, Storytellers Theater Arts Academy, Chesapeake Bay Radio Control Club, and I9 Sports, to name a few.

## **11. Description and Purpose of Project** (Limit length to visible area)

Rockbridge Academy, Inc. is seeking state funding to help preserve the existing Rockbridge Academy Evergreen Campus building located at 680 Evergreen Road, Crownsville, MD. These funds will provide for the planning, waste removal, and construction of a new roof. The Rockbridge Academy Evergreen Campus is noteworthy for both its educational and community significance. Therefore, it is critical that it be preserved for future generations. This funding will remove the decaying current roof, the majority of which is 20 years old. It would be used to construct a new 80,000 sq/ft roof that is safer and better suited to protect the building from the damaging effects of water and other weather elements. Finally it would assure that students, staff, and faculty are not exposed to mold and other effects of water damage on the building.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12. Estimated Capital Costs	
Acquisition	\$0
Design	\$0
Construction	\$2,000,000
Equipment	\$0
Total	\$2,000,000
13. Proposed Funding Sources - (List all funding source	es and amounts.)
Rockbridge Academy Capital Improvements Budget	\$100,000
2021 State of Maryland Bond Initiative	\$1,000,000
Total	\$1,100,000

14. Project	Sched	ule (E	nter a	date or on	e of the	following in eac	h box. N	N/A, TBD or Complete)	
Begin Desig	n	Comp	olete	Design	esign Begin Construction			<b>Complete Construction</b>	
N/A		N/A		6/7/2021			7/30/2021		
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised		Se	16. Current Numb Served Annually a Site		at Project Serve		umber of People to be ed Annually After the ect is Complete		
0.00	0.00 400			400					
18. Other S	tate C	apital	l Gra	nts to Re	cipient	s in the Past	15 Yea	irs	
Legislative	e Sessi	on	An	nount			Pur	pose	
2016				\$90,000 Belvio		or Scott's Historic Manor House Roof Repair			
19. Legal Na	ame a	ind Ad	ldres	s of Gra	ntee	Project Add	ress (If	Different)	
21032 20. Legislat Which Proj	ect is	Locat	ed			del County			
21. Legal St	<u> </u>			· ·				To book	
Local Gov	vt.	ľ	For P			Non Profit		Federal	
[]			]			[X]	[]		
22. Grantee Legal Representative   Name: Roy Griffith, Headmaster		23. If Match Includes Real Property:Has An AppraisalYes/No							
Ivallie:	KUY U	1111111	, пеа	umaster		Has An App Been Done?		Tes/NO	
Phone: <sup>2</sup>	<b>Phone:</b> 4109231171					No			
Address:		If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value							
680 Evergreen Road, Crownsville, MD 21032									

24. Impact of Pro	oject on Staffing and	Operati	ng Cost at Proje	ect Site			
Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	Curr	ent Operating Budget	Projec	Projected Operating Budget		
68	68	4	500000.00	4	4500000.00		
25. Ownership of	f Property (Info Requ	ested by	Treasurer's Offic	e for bond	purposes)		
A. Will the grante	e own or lease (pick on	e) the pro	operty to be impr	oved?	Own		
B. If owned, does	the grantee plan to sell	within 15	years?		No		
C. Does the grante	ee intend to lease any po	ortion of	the property to o	thers?	No		
D. If property is o	wned by grantee any sp	pace is to	be leased, provid	e the follow	ing:		
	Lessee		Terms of Lease	Cost Covered by Lease	0		
				1			
				<u> </u>			
E. If property is le	eased by grantee - Prov	ide the fo	llowing:				
Name of Leaser		Length of Lease	Optio	Options to Renew			
26. Building Squ	are Footage:						
Current Space G				<b>80,000 sq</b> /i	ft		
Space to be Rend			80.	,000 sq/ft (1			
New GSF			80,000 sq/ft 80,000 sq/ft				
	00,000 Sq/11						

for Renovation, Restoration or Conversion	
28. Comments	
973 - Original Building Constructed	
999 - Last building addition completed	